(d)	 Amendment to FRS 8, Operating Segments

Upon adoption of the Amendment to FRS 8 by the group, segment assets no longer form part of the segmental information reported. The comparative
segmental information (note 47) has been restated to conform with the presentation for current financial year.

144

AN
NU

AL
 R

EP
OR

T
20

11

HW
AN

G-
DB

S
(M

AL
AY

SI
A)

 B
ER

HA
D

(2
38

96
9-

K)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
For The Financial Year Ended 31 July 2011

50	 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(e)	 Effects of changes in accounting policies

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the effects of adoption of FRS 139 on the carrying values of financial instruments as
at the beginning of the financial year are adjusted to retained profits of the group and of the company as at 1 August 2010, as disclosed below.
Comparatives have not been restated.

Effects of adoption of FRS 139
As

previously
reported on

31 July 2010
RM’000
Dr./(Cr.)

Impairment
RM’000
Dr./(Cr.)

Recognition
of interest

income
RM’000
Dr./(Cr.)

Reclassification
RM’000
Dr./(Cr.)

As
restated on

1 August
2010

RM’000
Dr./(Cr.)

Group
Statements of financial position
Loans, advances and financing 611,509 3,755 (3,346) – 611,918
Clients’ and brokers’ balances (Dr.) 205,994 (32) – – 205,962
Other assets (note 13):
– Trade receivables 6,084 (16) – – 6,068
Tax recoverable 14,393 3 – – 14,396
Deferred tax assets 7,461 (15) – – 7,446
Taxation (4,485) (918) 842 – (4,561)
Reserves (560,064) (2,777) 2,504 – (560,337)

280,892 – – – 280,892

Statements of changes in equity
Retained profits (453,456) (2,777) 2,504 – (453,729)

Company
Statement of financial position
Investments in subsidiaries 672,310 – – 5,000 677,310
Other assets (note 13):
– Subordinated term loan to a subsidiary 5,000 – – (5,000) –

677,310 – – – 677,310

HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD (238969-K)   ANNUAL REPORT 2011   145

51	 Material litigations

Group

Save as disclosed below, neither the company nor any of its subsidiaries are engaged in any material litigation, either as plaintiff or defendant and the
directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings, pending or threatened, against the group or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings
which might materially affect the position or business of the group.

The material litigation cases are as follows:

(a)	 Claim filed by a client of the investment banking subsidiary, HDBSIB in May 2000 against HDBSIB for damages of RM130 million wherein the client